MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}~:$ sprague & son, printers to the state. ${\bf 1}~8~8~1~.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

Снар. 86.

Chapter 86.

An act extending the right of the Municipal Officers of the city of Portland to send for persons and papers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mayor and aldermen may compel attendance of witnesses in certain cases, SECT. 1. The mayor and aldermen of the city of Portland shall have power to send for persons and papers, and compel the attendance of witnesses at any meeting of said board of mayor and aldermen at which a hearing is had in any matter of inquiry regarding alleged dereliction of duty of any city officer or any person in the employ of said city, or in any hearing on any municipal matter.

Issue of sum-

Sect. 2. The mayor shall have power to issue summons to such witnesses as he shall require in such hearings.

Penalty for disobeying summons. SECT. 3. Any person failing to comply with the summons of the mayor shall be punished by fine not less than five dollars nor more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment not more than thirty days.

Approved March 3, 1881.

Chapter 87.

An act to amend chapter six hundred and thirteen of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and fifty-two, relating to the Pleasant River Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 613, special laws 1852, amended. Chapter six hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and fifty-two is amended by adding after section three, the following words:

Company may build booms, dams, etc.

-limit.

'Sect. 4. The Pleasant River Dam Company may build booms, side dams, and remove obstructions in the Piscataquis river, below the mouth of Pleasant river, in order to facilitate the driving of logs, but no boom shall be erected, and no side dams built, and no obstructions removed, within three miles of the mouth of said Piscataquis river, and no tolls shall be assessed for the use of said booms or improvements in said Piscataquis river.'

Approved March 4, 1881.